

IN THE COURT OF THE MUNSIFF OF KANNUR

Present: Smt. Manju P., Additional Munsiff

Tuesday, the 8th day of December, 2020

(17th Agrahayana, 1942)

IA 338/2020 In OS 530/2016.

T.K. Jayaraman, S/o. Kunhiraman,) Petitioner.
aged 65 years, Director, The Chovva Educational)
Society, P.O. Chovva, Kannur – 670006.)

Vs.

- | | | | |
|---|--|------------------|--------------|
| 1 | T.P. Sreeshaj, S/o. Late Karunakaran,
aged 46 years, Karuna Nivas,
Post. Chovva, Kannur. |)
)
)
) | |
| 2 | M.C. Rameshan, Father's name not known,
aged 52 years, Advocate, No.521,
Trade Centre, Yogasala Road, Kannur – 670001. |)
)
) | |
| 3 | C.T. Yatheendradas, S/o. Raghavan,
aged 68 years, 'Aparna', Kakkad,
now residing at GM Nilayam, CEE-16/216,
near Mahasiva Temple, Post Chovva,
Kannur. |)
)
)
) | Respondents. |
| 4 | P.P. Rajendran, S/o. T. Kunhikannan,
aged 66 years, Director,
The Chovva Educational Society,
Post Chovva, Kannur. |)
)
) | |
| 5 | T.K. Gireeshan, S/o. T.K. Kumaran,
aged 59 years, Director,
The Chovva Educational Society,
Post Chovva, Kannur -670006. |)
)
) | |
| 6 | T.K. Susheela, D/o. Govindan,
aged about 82 years, Thandayankandy House,
P.O. Chovva, Kannur-6. |)
)
) | |

- | | | | |
|----|--|-------------|--------------|
| 7 | T.K. Sumodh, S/o. T.K. Kumaran,
aged about 55 years, Thandayankandy House,
P.O. Chovva, Kannur-6. |)
)
) | |
| 8 | T.K. Hareesh Kumar, S/o. T.K. Sukumaran,
aged about 48 years, Lab Assistant,
Thandayankandy House, P.O. Chovva,
Kannur-6. |)
)
) | |
| 9 | T.K. Sheena, D/o. T.K. Sukumaran,
aged 42 years, Thandayankandy House,
P.O. Chovva, Kannur-6. |)
)
) | Respondents. |
| 10 | Deepak Balakrishnan, S/o. A. Balakrishnan,
aged 42 years, Thandayankandy House,
P.O. Chovva, Kannur. |)
)
) | |
| 11 | C.T. Sudheendran, S/o. Late C.K. Raghavan,
aged 52 years, Krishnadeepam,
Muzhappilangad, Kannur. |)
)
) | |
| 12 | T.P. Prakash, S/o. Late Kumaran,
aged 75 years, Thandayankandy House,
Post Chovva, Kannur-670006. |)
)
) | |
| 13 | The Principal, Chovva Higher Secondary School,
P.O. Chovva, Kannur- 670006. |)
) | |
| 14 | Valsala Kumar, S/o. Kumaran, Grandson of
P.K. Babu, aged 64 years, Business, Vishnu,
P.O. Chovva, Kannur. |)
)
) | |

This petition coming on this day for hearing before me in the presence of S/Sri. P.K. Anver & Shumla Das, Advocates for petitioner and of S/Sri. K.K. Balaram, K.O. Prathap Nambiar & Dhanya N.P., Advocates for 1st respondent and of Sri. Pramod Krishnan, Advocate for 2nd respondent and of Sri. M.K. Prasad, Advocate for 3rd respondent and of Smt. Kavitha G., Advocate for respondents No. 4 to 12 and of Sri. P.K. Mahash, Advocate for 13th respondent and of Sri. K. Shaju, Advocate for 14th respondent, the court passed the following:-

ORDER

Petition filed under Order XIII Rule 9 of CPC.

Petitioner represented. Explanation is obtained by the CMO from the staff and the CMO was directed to orally warn the staff not to commit such instances in future. CMO is directed to issue notice to the counsel for petitioner. Issue certified copy of full pages of Ext. B4 register from this court. Comply the earlier Copy Application fully. Issue Carbon Copy of order to the counsel for petitioner if required. Call on 22/12/2020.

(Pronounced by me in open court, this the 8th day of December, 2020).

ADDITIONAL MUNSIFF.

Prepared by:- Hajara M.M.

Compared by:

Fair Order in
IA 338/20 in
OS 530/16.
Dated.08/12/2020.

Copy of Order in
IA.338/20 in
OS 530/16.
Dated.08/12/2020.

